

## **RESOLUTION NO.**\_\_\_\_\_ OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Resolution to Close a Section of Lake Tahoe Boulevard During a Portion of the 2010 Construction Season

**WHEREAS**, the County plans to construct the Angora Creek Fisheries/ Stream Environment Zone Enhancement Project (Project) in South Lake Tahoe in the 2010 construction season; and,

**WHEREAS,** a new precast bridge will be installed and the existing culverts will be removed as part of the Project; and,

**WHEREAS,** in order to install the precast bridge and foundation and pavement replacement, Lake Tahoe Boulevard, between Angora Creek Drive and Mt. Rainier Drive, will need to be closed for no more than eight (8) continuous weeks; and,

WHEREAS, alternate access routes are available and traffic will be directed by signage to these routes; and,

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 942.5, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to close a county highway during construction, improvement, or maintenance operations thereon, and pursuant to Streets & Highways Code Section 942.6, the Board of Supervisors is further authorized to delegate such power to the Road Commissioner, i.e., the Director of Transportation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Director of the Department of Transportation is authorized to order the closure of Lake Tahoe Boulevard, from Angora Creek Road to Mt. Rainier Drive, for no more than eight (8) continuous weeks during the time period from May 1, 2010 to October 15, 2010 for bridge installation, culvert replacement, and related activities. The precise dates of the road closure are to be determined by the Director of the Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST SUZANNE ALLEN de SANCHEZ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

By\_\_\_

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST: SUZANNE ALLEN de SANCHEZ, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California

Deputy Clerk